RESOLUTION NO. <u>37-</u>74 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN MC QUEENEY ON THE 15t DAY OF 1974.

A RESOLUTION URGING THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS TO MAKE CERTAIN CONSIDERATIONS AND TAKE CERTAIN STEPS CONCERNING THE HANDLING OF SOLID WASTE PROBLEMS.

WHEREAS, technology now exists for adequately handling today's solid waste problems; and

WHEREAS, these technologies have been made known to the Montgomery County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, rising costs make further delay and unnecessary burden on County taxpayers;

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

That the Montgomery County Commissioners are urged by the City of Centerville to consider the following program:

 Creation of a Total Resource Recovery Task Force that would include representatives with broad enough interest to make meaningful decisions (the Connecticut plan of appointing a task force could be used as a model).

2. That request for proposals be issued as soon as possible so that private industry would be allowed to bid on a Total Resource Recovery System.

3. That the Task Force be assigned the responsibility for selecting a company, under contract to Montgomery County, to manage the system.

4. That the system would be owned by Montgomery County but so designed that it could be converted into a regional system at the appropriate time.

PASSED this <u>ist</u> day of <u>July</u>, 1974.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

unavione Misa Clerk of the Council of the

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 37-74, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the <u>134</u> day of <u>1974</u>.

Approved as to form, consistencywith existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

> Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

Clerk of the Council